
     PARTS LIST: Toilet, Gravity Models 110 & 210

P/N:  600344935
REV.:  9/06

PART NO.  DESCRIPTION

385344088  SEAT ASSEMBLY, WHITE

ITEM

3853440891

385310790  CHINA BOWL KIT, WHITE

3853107912

385310048  BAND AND HALF CLAMP, KIT - BONE
3

385316140  SEAL REPLACEMENT , KIT4
385311117  MOUNTING HARDWARE (210 model)

 BASE KIT, WHITE   (210 model)

7

 SEAT ASSEMBLY, BONE

 CHINA BOWL KIT, BONE

385310681  KIT,BALL,SHAFT & CART, WHITE (inc. item 10)

8
385311119  PEDAL & COVER, WHITE

9 385314349  WATER VALVE, KIT

10 385310683  SPRING CARTRIDGE, KIT

11
385311121  PEDAL, CARTRIDGE,  WHITE (inc. item 10 & 20)

12
385340177  HOSE, SUPPLY - BONE.

13

385345377  HOSE, SUPPLY - WHITE.

14

385316906   VACUUM BREAKER, KIT - WITHOUT SPRAY

385311120  PEDAL & COVER, BONE

9

 BASE KIT, BONE     (210 model)

385311128
385311129

385230335   VACUUM BREAKER, KIT - WITH SPRAY

15 385319054  VACUUM BREAKER KIT (inc. items 13,16,17)

16 385311124  HAND SPRAY

17 385230319  BRACKET, HAND SPRAY (screws inc.)

18
385311267  FLOOR FLANGE, KIT (MODEL 210 ONLY)

385345889  FLOOR FLANGE, 3" MPT

19

385345892
385343765

385310961

 FLOOR FLANGE, 3" SOCKET

 FLOOR FLANGE, 3" SPIGOT

 FLOOR FLANGE ADAPTER, 45° SWIVEL
 *must be used with seal included in kit.

5

21

12

13

14

16

10

5

7
18

6

4

3

1

2

385310025  BAND AND HALF CLAMP, KIT - WHITE

6

385311122  PEDAL, CARTRIDGE,  BONE (inc. item 10 & 20)

385310795
385310796

  VACUUM BREAKER COVER, KIT- WHITE

  VACUUM BREAKER COVER, KIT- BONE

17

19 21

385311126  SHROUD, WHITE ( MODEL 210 ONLY)

385311127
11

8

 SHROUD, BONE ( MODEL 210 ONLY)

3

15

5

20
385311179  PEDAL COVER - WHITE

385311180  PEDAL COVER - BONE

20

385310794  MOUNTING HARDWARE WHITE (110 model)

385310803  MOUNTING HARDWARE BONE (110 model)

 BASE KIT, WHITE   (110 model)

 BASE KIT, BONE     (110 model)

385310792
385310793

BASE KIT INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING ITEMS 3-11 & 18,20

 ITEM 21 SOLD SEPARATELY

600343938  FLOOR FLANGE-TL/MO (MODEL 110 ONLY)

5



     PARTS LIST:  Toilet, Gravity Model 111
PART NO.  DESCRIPTION

385344088  SEAT ASSEMBLY, WHITE

ITEM

3853440891

385310790  CHINA BOWL KIT, WHITE

3853107912

385310048  BAND AND HALF CLAMP, KIT - BONE
3

385316140  SEAL REPLACEMENT , KIT4
385310064  MOUNTING HARDWARE5

 KIT, BASE SH'T GR S.PED-BON (INC 3-11&20)

7

 SEAT ASSEMBLY, BONE

 CHINA BOWL KIT, BONE

385318162  KIT,BALL,SHAFT & CART, WHITE (INC. 10)

8
385311551  KIT, SHORT PAD/PEDAL COVER-WHT

9 385314349  WATER VALVE, KIT

10 385236096  SPRING CARTRIDGE, KIT

11 385311553  KIT, SHORT PAD LEVER/CART (INC. 10)

12
385340177  HOSE, SUPPLY - BONE.

13

385345377  HOSE, SUPPLY - WHITE.

14

385316906   VACUUM BREAKER, KIT - WITHOUT SPRAY

385311552  KIT, SHORT PAD/PEDAL COVER-BNE

 KIT, BASE SH'T GR S.PED-WHT (INC. 3-11&20)

385311560
385311559

385230335   VACUUM BREAKER, KIT - WITH SPRAY

15 385319054  VACUUM BREAKER,  KIT (INC. 13,16,17)

16 385311124  HAND SPRAY KIT

17 385230319  HAND SPRAY BRACKET (screws inc.)

18 385310063  FLOOR FLANGE, KIT

385345889  FLOOR FLANGE, 3" MPT

19 385345892
385343765

 FLOOR FLANGE, 3" SOCKET

 FLOOR FLANGE, 3" SPIGOT

19

12

13

14

16

7

18

4

3

1

2

385310025  BAND AND HALF CLAMP, KIT - WHITE

6

385310795
385310796

  VACUUM BREAKER COVER, KIT- WHITE

  VACUUM BREAKER COVER, KIT- BONE

17

5

20

6

5

15

P/N:  600344935
REV.: 03/08

20 385310108  PEDESTAL COVER WHITE

385310109  PEDESTAL COVER BONE

 ITEM 19 SOLD SEPARATELY

385310961  FLOOR FLANGE ADAPTER, 45° SWIVEL
 *must be used with seal included in kit.

3

9
8

11

10
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     PARTS LIST:  Toilet, Gravity Model 510+

P/N:  600344139
REV.:  10/05

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

385343829  SEAT ASSEMBLY, WHITE

ITEM

385343831
1

385310739  CHINA BOWL KIT, WHITE

385310740
3853107412
385310742
385310743
385310025  BAND AND HALF CLAMP, KIT WHITE

3

385316140  SEAL REPLACEMENT , KIT4
385310064  MOUNTING HARDWARE5
385310111  PEDESTAL COVER KIT , WHITE

385310112
3853101136
385310173
385310203

 BASE KIT, WHITE (inc items 3-12)

7

 SEAT ASSEMBLY, BONE

 SEAT ASSEMBLY, PLATINUM

 SEAT ASSEMBLY, EBONY

 SEAT ASSEMBLY, TEAL

385343897
385343901
385343899

 CHINA BOWL KIT, BONE

 CHINA BOWL KIT, PLATINUM

 CHINA BOWL KIT, EBONY

 CHINA BOWL KIT, TEAL

 PEDESTAL COVER KIT , BONE

 PEDESTAL COVER KIT , PLATINUM

 PEDESTAL COVER KIT , EBONY

 PEDESTAL COVER KIT , TEAL

385318162  KIT,BALL,SHAFT & CART, WHITE(inc. item 11)

8 385310177
385310188
385310114  PEDAL COVER, WHITE

9

385314349  WATER VALVE, KIT10
385236096  SPRING CARTRIDGE, KIT11

12
385340177  HOSE, SUPPLY - BONE,  EBONY, PLAT ,TEAL

13
385345377  HOSE, SUPPLY - WHITE

14 385316906  VACUUM BREAKER, KIT - WITHOUT SPRAY

 KIT,BALL,SHAFT & CART, EBONY(inc. item 11)

 KIT,BALL,SHAFT & CART, TEAL(inc. item 11)

385310115  PEDAL COVER, BONE

385310116  PEDAL COVER, PLATINUM

385310175  PEDAL COVER, EBONY

385310193  PEDAL COVER, TEAL

1

2

3

9

10
11 12

7

5

4

5

8

3

6

 BASE KIT, BONE (inc items 3-12)

 BASE KIT, PLATINUM (inc items 3-12)

 BASE KIT, EBONY (inc items 3-12)

 BASE KIT, TEAL (inc items 3-12)

17

15
14

13

385310120
385310121
385310122
385310169
385310198

385230335  VACUUM BREAKER, KIT - WITH SPRAY

15
385319054  VACUUM BREAKER, COMPLETE - WHITE

16

17
 BRACKET,HAND SPRAY-CHROME

16

 HAND SPRAY, CHROME

 BRACKET,HAND SPRAY-EBONY

18

19
18 385310063  FLOOR FLANGE, KIT (inc item 5)

385345889  FLOOR FLANGE, 3" MPT

19 385345892
385343765

 (ITEM 19 SOLD SEPARATELY)

 FLOOR FLANGE, 3" SOCKET

 FLOOR FLANGE, 3" SPIGOT

385310578  PEDAL, CARTRIDGE, KIT (inc. item 11)

385319056  VACUUM BREAKER, COMPLETE - CHROME

385319057  VACUUM BREAKER, COMPLETE - EBONY

 HAND SPRAY, EBONY

385310809
385310873

385311131
385311125

385310048  BAND AND HALF CLAMP, KIT BONE

385310961  FLOOR FLANGE ADAPTER, 45° SWIVEL
(MUST BE USED WITH SEAL INC.)

7



     PARTS LIST:  Toilet, Gravity Model 510 H

P/N:  600345632
REV.:  10/08

PART NO.  DESCRIPTION

385343829  SEAT ASSEMBLY, WHITE

ITEM

385343831
1

385310739  CHINA BOWL KIT, WHITE

3853107402

385310025  BAND AND HALF CLAMP, KIT WHITE
3

385316140  KIT, BASE SEAL4
385311117  KIT, MOUNTING HARDWARE-2105

 KIT, PEDESTAL COVER-500H/WHT
6

 KIT, BASE 210-WHITE (INC 3-5,7-12)
7

 SEAT ASSEMBLY, BONE

 CHINA BOWL KIT, BONE

385310681  KIT, BALL/SHAFT/CART/ECOVAC (INC 11)8
385311119  KIT, PR PEDAL & COVER-WHT

9

385314349  WATER VALVE, KIT

10

385310683  KIT, SPRING CARTRIDGE-ECOVAC

11
12

385340177  HOSE, SUPPLY - BONE,  EBONY, PLAT
13

385345377  HOSE, SUPPLY - WHITE

14 385316906  KIT, VACUUM BREAKER

385311120  KIT, PR PEDAL & COVER-BONE

1

2

4

5

8

 KIT, BASE 210-BONE (INC 3-5,7-12)

17

15

13

385311128
385311129

385311542  KIT, VAC BRK W/SP DIVERTER

15
16
17  BRACKET,HAND SPRAY-CHROME

16

 HAND SPRAY, CHROME

18

19

18 600343938  SEAL, FLOOR FLANGE-TL/MO

385345889  FLOOR FLANGE, 3" MPT

19 385345892
385343765

 (ITEM 19 SOLD SEPARATELY)

 FLOOR FLANGE, 3" SOCKET

 FLOOR FLANGE, 3" SPIGOT

385311543  KIT, VAC BRK W/SP DIVERTER-CHR

385310809

385311131

385310048  BAND AND HALF CLAMP, KIT BONE

385310961  FLOOR FLANGE ADAPTER, 45° SWIVEL
(MUST BE USED WITH SEAL INC.)5

10

12

11

9

3

3

5

14

67

385311541
385311540

385311121
385311122

 KIT, PR PEDAL & CART-WHT (INC 12)

 KIT, PR PEDAL & CART-BONE (INC 12)

 KIT, PEDESTAL COVER-500H/BONE

8



     PARTS LIST:  Toilet, Gravity Model 511H

P/N:  600344156
REV.03/08

PART NO.  DESCRIPTION

385343829  SEAT ASSEMBLY, WHITE

ITEM

385343831
1

385310739  CHINA BOWL KIT, WHITE

385310740
3853107412

385310742
385310048  BAND AND HALF CLAMP, KIT3
385316140  SEAL REPLACEMENT , KIT4
385310064  MOUNTING HARDWARE5
385310108  PEDESTAL COVER KIT , WHITE

385310109
385310110

6

385310600
 KIT, BASE SH'T GRAV S.PED-WHT (INC 3-12)

7

 SEAT ASSEMBLY, BONE

 SEAT ASSEMBLY, PLATINUM

 SEAT ASSEMBLY, EBONY

385343897
385343901

 CHINA BOWL KIT, BONE

 CHINA BOWL KIT, PLATINUM

 CHINA BOWL KIT, EBONY

 PEDESTAL COVER KIT , BONE

 PEDESTAL COVER KIT , PLATINUM

 PEDESTAL COVER KIT , EBONY

385318162  KIT,BALL,SHAFT & CART, WHITE (INC  11)
8

385310177
385311551  KIT, SHORT PAD/PEDAL COVER-WHT

9

385314349  WATER VALVE, KIT10
385236096  KIT, SPRING CARTRIDGE11
385311553  KIT, SHORT PAD LEVER/CART  (INC  11)12
385340177  HOSE, SUPPLY - BONE,  EBONY, PLAT

385345377  HOSE, SUPPLY - WHITE

14
385316906  VACUUM BREAKER, KIT - WITHOUT SPRAY

 KIT,BALL,SHAFT & CART, EBONY (INC  11)

 KIT, SHORT PAD/PEDAL COVER-BNE

 KIT, SHORT PAD/PEDAL/CART-PLAT

 KIT, SHORT PAD/PEDAL/CART-EB'Y

1

2

10

5

 KIT, BASE SH'T GRAV S.PED-BON (INC  3-12)

 KIT, BASE SH'T GRAV S.PED-PLT (INC  3-12)

 KIT, BASE SH'T GRAV S.PED-EBY (INC  3-12)

17

1514

13
385311559
385311560
385311561
385311562

385311532  KIT, VAC BRK W/SP DIVERTER

15

16
385310809

17 385311131

16

 HAND SPRAY, CHROME

 BRACKET,HAND SPRAY-CHROME

19

18 385310063  FLOOR FLANGE, KIT (inc item 5)

385345889  FLOOR FLANGE, 3" MPT

19
385345892
385343765
385310961

 (ITEM 19 SOLD SEPARATELY)

 FLOOR FLANGE, 3" SOCKET

 FLOOR FLANGE, 3" SPIGOT
 FLOOR FLANGE ADAPTER, 45° SWIVEL

3

4

5

6

8

18

7 385311543  VACUUM BREAKER, SPR & BRK, KIT CHROME

385311544  VACUUM BREAKER, SPR& BRK, KIT EBONY

385310873  HAND SPRAY, EBONY.

385311125  BRACKET,HAND SPRAY-EBONY

(MUST BE USED WITH SEAL INC.)

13

9

12

11

385311552
385311554
385311555

9



     PARTS LIST:  Toilet, Gravity Model 711-M28

P/N:  600345212
REV.:  02/06

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

385344436  SEAT ASSEMBLY, WHITE

ITEM

385310676  CHINA BOWL KIT, WHITE

385310048  BAND AND HALF CLAMP, KIT

385316140  SEAL REPLACEMENT , KIT

385310534  MOUNTING HARDWARE

385310108  PEDESTAL COVER KIT , WHITE

 BASE KIT, WHITE (inc items 3 -8 & 10-12 &15)

385318162  KIT,BALL,SHAFT & CART, WHITE(inc. item 11)8

385314349  WATER VALVE, KIT10
385310683  SPRING CARTRIDGE, KIT11
385310682  PEDAL, CARTRIDGE, KIT  WHITE (inc. item 11)

12

385345377  HOSE, SUPPLY - WHITE

385316906  VACUUM BREAKER, KIT (includes item 24)

16

13 385311286

 KIT, FLOOR FLANGE SEAL

1

2

14

385310696  VACUUM BREAKER COVER - WHITE

3
4
5

6

7

14
15

16

 1-1/2" CUSTOM HOSE ADAPTER

307341161  ELL, STREET 90 DEGREE

17
18

307341425  ADAPTER, 1-1/2" HUB X MPT19

307341513

385310063

11
10

12

6

7

3

5

158

3

23

19

18

20

17

22
5

9

21

4

385310532  KIT, DIP TUBE-M28 TANK (includes item 21)20
 KIT, SEALING GROMMET 2"

385314362  KIT, 911-M28 VENT FITTING

21
22

385310533  KIT, MOUNTING -M28 TANK23

385311110

385311287  M28 WHITE TANK(includes items 15 & 17-24)

24

24

385311164  KIT, SEALING GROMMET 1
2"

24

385344437  SEAT ASSEMBLY, BONE
1

385310781  CHINA BOWL KIT, BONE
2

385310109  PEDESTAL COVER KIT , BONE

 BASE KIT, BONE (inc items 3 -8 & 10-12 &15)385310891

9
385310085  M28 BONE TANK(includes items 15 & 17-24)

385310762  PEDAL, CARTRIDGE, KIT  BONE (inc. item 11)

385340177  HOSE, SUPPLY - BONE
13

385310782  VACUUM BREAKER COVER - BONE

10



     PARTS LIST:  Toilet, Gravity Model 3010

P/N:  600344847
REV:  07/08

  ACCESS COVER, EBONY

  ACCESS COVER, PLATINUM

  FLOOR FLANGE ADAPTER KIT

  L- BOLTS/NUTS /WASH/ PLUG IN BASE

  WASHER, FLUSH HANDLE

  CHINA BOWL MOUNTING KIT, GOLD

  CHINA BOWL MOUNTING KIT, CHROME

  MOTOR & MOUNTING HARDWARE (12VDC)

  HAND SPRAY; CHROME

  FLUSH HANDLE WITH SET SCREW, GOLD

  FLUSH HANDLE WITH SET SCREW, CHROME

  FLOOR FLANGE 3" SPIGOT  (sold separately)

  CONTROL MODULE KIT-12VDC

  FLOOR FLANGE 3" MALE PIPE THREAD  (sold separately)

  FLOOR FLANGE 45° SWIVEL  (sold separately)

  ACCESS COVER MOUNTING KIT385310854

25

385310866

385310864

385310962

385310814

600344695

385311018

385310809

385311292

385311011

385310822

385310813

385311013

385310963

385343765

385345892

385345889

307344653

385311294

385310887

385310873

23

22

20

21

18

19

13

16

17

14

15

12

11

  SUPPLY HOSE

  FLOOR FLANGE 3" HUB  (sold separately)

  O'RING 3.1 X 3.5 X .21

  HAND SPRAY; EBONY

  RING, BASE INSERT

 SEAT & COVER , PLATINUM

 SEAT & COVER , BONE

 SEAT & COVER , WHITE

 CHINA BOWL, PLATINUM

 SEAT & COVER , EBONY

  VACUUM BREAKER ASSEMBLY

  SHAFT/HALF BALL KIT EBONY

  WATER VALVE w/MOUNTING SCREWS (12VDC)

  VACUUM BREAKER ASSY-HAND SPRAY MODEL

  FLUSH CONTROL ASSY (INCLUDES CABLE)

  KIT, ROCKER SWITCH w/CABLE

  ACCESS COVER, WHITE

  COMPLETE BASE  3010 PLUG IN (INCLUDES ITEMS 4-7, 13-14,16,19,22)

385310812

385310867

385310811

385344019

385344018

385310969

385310971

385310869

385310821

385311009

385310808

385310807

385311051

385310965

385310852

385310964

385310851

385311050

4

7

10

9

8

6

5

2

3

1

  KIT, SEAL PLUG IN BASE

  BASE 3010 PLUG IN

  SHAFT/ HALF BALL KIT

  ACCESS COVER, BONE

 CHINA BOWL, WHITE

 CHINA BOWL, BONE

  CHINA BOWL, EBONY

385344014

385344013

PART NUMBERITEM  DESCRIPTION

19

10

11

21

20

3 10

2
1812

17

4

16

19

6

5
5

13

8

13

7

22

14

15

23

24

24
  BRACKET CHROME (includes screws)385311131

385311125   BRACKET EBONY (includes screws)

* WHENEVER THE BASE IS REMOVED, YOU MUST REPLACE
  THE L-BOLTS AND NUTS.

  KIT, FLUSH HANDLE-NICKLE385344141

  KIT, BASE DRIVE ARMS385311417

N/S

25

25

11



     PARTS LIST:  Toilet, Gravity Model 3011  

P/N:  600344848
REV:  07/08

600344695   WASHER, FLUSH HANDLE19
307344653

385310971

385311417
385310854

385311471

385345889
385345892
385343765

385310821
385310822
385311011
385310064

385310969
385310819
385310872
385310870
385310858

14

18

N/S
25

17
16
15

13

12

11

10

  FLOOR FLANGE 3" HUB (sold separately)

  FLOOR FLANGE 45° SWIVEL (sold separately)

  KIT, BASE DRIVE ARMS

  ACCESS COVER MOUNTING KIT

  FLOOR FLANGE 3" MPT (sold separately)

  KIT, BASE ASSY MO3011(PLUGIN) (18 NOT INC)

  WATER VALVE w/MOUNTING SCREWS (12VDC)

  MOTOR & MOUNTING HARDWARE (12VDC)

  FLOOR FLANGE 3" SPIGOT (sold separately)

  KIT, MO HALFB'L/SHAFT AY-EBY

  KIT, CON'TO L-BOLT/NUTS/WSHR

  KIT, MOUNT-TRAVELER-506/806

  KIT, MO HALFB'L/SHAFT AY-WHT

  KIT,BOWL 3011/3006/EBONY

  KIT,BOWL 3011/3006/PLAT

  KIT,BOWL 3011/3006 - BONE

  KIT, BALL SEAL/MAGNUM OPUS

385310962   KIT, FLUSH HANDLE-CHROME (MO)

385310887

385310857
385344019
385344018
385344014
385344013
385310965

385310866
385310864
385310852

385310964

385310851
385310873
385310809
385310808
385310807

385310963

9

7
8

6

5

3

4

2

  KIT,BOWL 3011/3006 - WHITE

  KIT, SEAT-CV'R MAG OP-EBONY

  KIT, SEAT-CV'R MAG OP-PLAT

  KIT, SEAT-CV'R MAG OP-BONE

  KIT, SEAT-CV'R MAG OP-WHITE

  KIT, ROCKER ST'CH/CABLE (MO)

  KIT,MAG OPUS C BOARD-12/TRAV

  KIT,ACCESS LID/MAGNUM OPUS EBY

  KIT, HAND SPRAY-CHROME

  KIT,ACCESS LID/MAGNUM OPUS BON

  KIT,ACCESS LID/MAGNUM OPUS BON

  KIT,ACCESS LID/MAGNUM OPUS WHT

  KIT,SPRAY-EBONY

  KIT, FLUSH MECH (MO) (INCLUDES CABLE)

  KIT, VAC BRK'K SPRAY/PLUGIN BS

  KIT, VAC BRK'R ASY/PLUGIN BASE

  KIT, FLUSH HANDLE-GOLD (MO)

385310814
385310813

1

ITEM

CHINA BOWL MOUNTING KIT, GOLD

CHINA BOWL MOUNTING KIT, CHROME

  DESCRIPTION3011

8

6

3

9

5

7

4 3

2 19

1

10

385311141   KIT, FLUSH HANDLE-NICKLE

* WHENEVER THE BASE IS REMOVED, YOU MUST REPLACE
  THE L-BOLTS AND NUTS.

15

16

14

14

12

11

13

18

17

23

20

21

22

24

20
21
22
23
24

385311292   KIT, BASE RING INSERT

  KIT, O'RING PLUG-IN BASE

  KIT, BASE '06 PLUGIN

  KIT, PLUG-IN SUPPLY HOSE

  KIT, CON'TO FLOOR FLANGE ADPT (inc. 13)

385311294
385311053
385311018
385311013

* ITEM 17 INCLUDES 11-12,14-16,20-23

25

25

12



     PARTS LIST:  Toilet, Gravity Model 3110

P/N:  600344962
REV:  01/09

KIT,ACCESS LID/MAGNUM OPUS EBY

KIT,ACCESS LID MAG OPUS/PLAT

KIT, CON'TO FLOOR FLANGE ADPT

KIT, CON'TO L-BOLT/NUTS/WSHR

KIT, 12 MOTOR/MTG HARDWARE MO

KIT, HAND SPRAY-CHROME

FLOOR FLANGE 3" SPIGOT  (NOT INC.)

KIT,MAG OPUS C BOARD-12/TRAV

FLOOR FLANGE 3" MPT  (NOT INC.)

 KIT,ACCESS LID MT/MAGNUM OPUS385310854

21

385310866

385310864

385311018

385310809

385311292

385311011

385310822

385311013

385343765

385345892

385345889

385311294

385310887

385310873

14

19

20

16

17

18

15

10

13

11
12

9

 KIT, PLUG-IN SUPPLY HOSE

FLOOR FLANGE 3" HUB  (NOT INC.)

KIT, O'RING PLUG-IN BASE

KIT,SPRAY-EBONY

KIT, BASE RING INSERT

KIT, SEAT-CV'R MAG OP-PLAT

KIT, SEAT-CV'R MAG OP-BONE

KIT, SEAT-CV'R MAG OP-WHITE

KIT,BOWL MAGNUM OPUS PLAT TALL

KIT, SEAT-CV'R MAG OP-EBONY

KIT, VAC BRK'R ASY/PLUGIN BASE

KIT, MO HALFB'L/SHAFT AY-EBY

KIT, WATER VALVE12/MAGNUM OPUS

 KIT, VAC BRK'K SPRAY/PLUGIN BS

 KIT,ACCESS LID/MAGNUM OPUS WHT

KIT, BASE 3010 PLUGIN COMPLETE

385310812

385310867

385310811

385344019

385344018

385310969

385310971

385310869

385310821

385311009

385310808

385310807

385311051

385310852

385310851

385311050

4

7

8

6

5

2

3

1

KIT, PLUG IN BASE SEALS

KIT, BASE 3010 ASSY (INC.  4,5,10,13)

 KIT, MO HALFB'L/SHAFT AY-WHT

KIT,ACCESS LID/MAGNUM OPUS BON

KIT,BOWL MAGNUM OPUS WHT TALL

 KIT,BOWL MAGNUM OPUS BONE TALL

KIT,BOWL MAGNUM OPUS EBY TALL

385344014

385344013

PART NUMBERITEM  DESCRIPTION

1

9

17

2

14

4

13

15

6

5
5

10

10

7

18

11

12

19

3

16

20

385311139  KIT, WALL MT SWITCH-GRAVITY (CABLE INC. 8')

FLOOR FLANGE 45° SWIVEL  (NOT INC.)307344653

KIT, MOUNTING-ECOVAC - WHITE

KIT, MOUNTING-ECOVAC - BONE

385310679
385310785

* WHENEVER THE BASE IS REMOVED, YOU MUST REPLACE
  THE L-BOLTS AND NUTS.

KIT, BASE DRIVE ARMS385311417

N/S

21

21

KIT, MOUNT/MAGNUM OPUS/CHROME385310813
KIT, MOUNT/MAGNUM OPUS/GOLD385310814

8

13



     PARTS LIST:  Toilet, Gravity Model 3111

P/N:  600344965
REV:  01/09

385310961

385310971

385311139

385345889
385345892
385343765

385310821
385310822
385311011
385310064

385310969
385311009
385310872
385310870
385310858

11

15

16

14
13
12

10

9

8

7

  FLOOR FLANGE 3" HUB (sold separately)

  FLOOR FLANGE 45° SWIVEL (sold separately)
  *MUST BE USED WITH SEAL INCLUDED*

  KIT, WALL MT SWITCH-GRAVITY

  FLOOR FLANGE 3" MPT (sold separately)

  KIT, WATER VALVE12/MAGNUM OPUS

  KIT, 12 MOTOR/MTG HARDWARE MO(INC. 17)

  FLOOR FLANGE 3" SPIGOT (sold separately)

  KIT, MO HALFB'L/SHAFT AY-EBY

  KIT, CON'TO L-BOLT/NUTS/WSHR

  KIT, MOUNT-TRAVELER-506/806

  KIT, MO HALFB'L/SHAFT AY-WHT

  KIT,BOWL 3011/3006/EBONY

  KIT,BOWL 3011/3006/PLAT

  KIT,BOWL 3011/3006 - BONE

  KIT, PLUG IN BASE SEALS

385310887

385310857
385344019
385344018
385344014
385344013

385310866
385310864
385310852
385310851
385310873
385310809
385310808
385310807

6

5

4

3

2

  KIT,BOWL 3011/3006 - WHITE

  KIT, SEAT-CV'R MAG OP-EBONY

  KIT, SEAT-CV'R MAG OP-PLAT

  KIT, SEAT-CV'R MAG OP-BONE

  KIT, SEAT-CV'R MAG OP-WHITE

  KIT,MAG OPUS C BOARD-12/TRAV

  KIT,ACCESS LID/MAGNUM OPUS EBY

  KIT, HAND SPRAY-CHROME

  KIT,ACCESS LID MAG OPUS/PLAT

  KIT,ACCESS LID/MAGNUM OPUS BON

  KIT,ACCESS LID/MAGNUM OPUS WHT

  KIT,SPRAY-EBONY

  KIT, VAC BRK'K SPRAY/PLUGIN BS

  KIT, VAC BRK'R ASY/PLUGIN BASE

385310814
385310813

1

ITEM

KIT, MOUNT/MAGNUM OPUS/GOLD

KIT, MOUNT/MAGNUM OPUS/CHROME

  DESCRIPTION3011

4

6
5

1

7

16

385310854N/S   KIT,ACCESS LID MT/MAGNUM OPUS

38531141717   KIT, BASE DRIVE ARMS

17

19

12

13

11

11

9

21

8

20 10

17

18

15

385310679
385310785

KIT, MOUNTING-ECOVAC - WHITE

KIT, MOUNTING-ECOVAC - BONE

14

38531105318   KIT, BASE '06 PLUGIN (INC. 8,9,11,19,21)

38531129419   KIT, O'RING PLUG-IN BASE

38531101320   KIT, CON'TO FLOOR FLANGE ADPT

38531129221   KIT, BASE RING INSERT

2

3

385311471   KIT, BASE ASSY MO3011(PLUGIN)

14



     PARTS LIST:  Toilet, Gravity Model 3310

P/N:  600344959
REV:  08/06

  FLOOR FLANGE ADAPTER KIT

  L- BOLTS/NUTS /WASH/ PLUG IN BASE

  WASHER, FLUSH HANDLE

ROCKER SWITCH w/CABLE

  FLUSH CONTROL ASSEMBLY w/CABLE

  MOTOR & MOUNTING HARDWARE (12VDC)

  FLUSH HANDLE WITH SET SCREW, GOLD

  FLUSH HANDLE WITH SET SCREW, CHROME

  FLOOR FLANGE 3" SPIGOT  (sold separately)

  FLOOR FLANGE 3" MALE PIPE THREAD  (sold separately)

  FLOOR FLANGE 45° SWIVEL  (sold separately)

  ACCESS COVER MOUNTING KIT385310854N/S

385310962

385311176

600344695

385311018

385311292

385311011

385310822

385311175

385310963

385343765

385345892

385345889

307344653

385311294

22

23

13

16

19

14

15

12

11

  SUPPLY HOSE

  FLOOR FLANGE 3" HUB  (sold separately)

  KIT, O'RING PLUG-IN BASE

  KIT, BASE RING INSERT

 SEAT & COVER - BONE

 SEAT & COVER - WHITE

  WATER VALVE w/MOUNTING SCREWS (12VDC)

  ACCESS COVER, WHITE

COMPLETE BASE  3310 PLUG IN ( INCLUDES ITEMS 4 -11 & 13 )

385311008

385311007

385310969

385310821

385311009

385311051

385311002

385311001

385311177

4

7

10

9

8

6

5

2

3

1

  KIT, SEAL PLUG IN BASE

  BASE  PLUG IN  (inc. item 8 - 10)

  SHAFT/ HALF BALL KIT

  ACCESS COVER, BONE

 CHINA BOWL, WHITE

 CHINA BOWL, BONE

385311006

385311005

PART NUMBERITEM  DESCRIPTION

22
21

20

17

4

5

14

7

6
6

8
15

8

9
10

13

11

12

18

16

21

19

3

2

1

23

  MOUNTING KIT385310064

17

18

  MOUNTING KIT - WHITE385310679

385310785   MOUNTING KIT - BONE

FLUSH HANDLE WITH SET SCREW, NICKEL385311141

  VACUUM BREAKER KIT

385311027

385311026

  VACUUM BREAKER KIT - WITH SPRAY

385310809   HAND SPRAY

20

21

385311174   CONTROL MODULE 12VDC GRAVITY

24

24 385311013

385311417N/S   KIT, BASE DRIVE ARMS

15



     PARTS LIST:  Toilet, Gravity Model 3410

P/N:  600344960
REV: 02/08

  FLOOR FLANGE ADAPTER KIT (inc. item 11)

  L- BOLTS/NUTS /WASH/ PLUG IN BASE

  MOTOR & MOUNTING HARDWARE (12VDC)

  FLOOR FLANGE 3" SPIGOT  (sold separately)

  FLOOR FLANGE 3" MALE PIPE THREAD  (sold separately)

  FLOOR FLANGE 45° SWIVEL  (sold separately)

  ACCESS COVER MOUNTING KIT385310854N/S

385311018

385311292

385311011

385310822

385343765

385345892

385345889

307344653

385311294

13

16

19

14

15

12

11

  SUPPLY HOSE

  FLOOR FLANGE 3" HUB  (sold separately)

  KIT, O'RING PLUG-IN BASE

  KIT, BASE RING INSERT

 SEAT & COVER - BONE

 SEAT & COVER - WHITE

  WATER VALVE w/MOUNTING SCREWS (12VDC)

  ACCESS COVER, WHITE

COMPLETE BASE PLUG IN ( INCLUDES ITEMS 4 -11 & 13 )

385311008

385311007

385310969

385310821

385311009

385311051

385311002

385311001

385311177

4

7

10

9
8

6

5

2

3

1

  KIT, SEAL PLUG IN BASE

  BASE  PLUG IN  (inc. item 8 - 10)

  SHAFT/ HALF BALL KIT

  ACCESS COVER, BONE

 CHINA BOWL, WHITE

 CHINA BOWL, BONE

385311006

385311005

PART NUMBERITEM  DESCRIPTION

20

4

5

14

7

6
6

8
15

8

9
10

13

11

12

16

3

2

1

  MOUNTING KIT385310064

17

18

  MOUNTING KIT - WHITE385310679

385310785   MOUNTING KIT - BONE

 WALL SWITCH - CABLE INC.385311139

  VACUUM BREAKER KIT

385311027

385311026

  VACUUM BREAKER KIT - WITH SPRAY

385310809   KIT, HAND SPRAY-CHROME

20

21

385311174 CONTROL MODULE 12VDC GRAVITY

21

385311013

17

18

19

  SPRAY BRACKET CHROME22 385311131

22

N/S 385311417   KIT, BASE DRIVE ARMS

16



     PARTS LIST:  Toilet, Gravity Model 4310

P/N:  600345149
REV: 02/08

  KIT, MOUNT

  L- BOLTS/NUTS /WASH/ PLUG IN BASE

  FLOOR FLANGE 3" SPIGOT  (sold separately)

  FLOOR FLANGE 3" MALE PIPE THREAD  (sold separately)

  FLOOR FLANGE 45° SWIVEL  (sold separately)

385311296

385311292

385311011

385343765

385345892

385345889

307344653

20

13

14

 KIT, ROTOR SHAFT CAM 4300/4400

  FLOOR FLANGE 3" HUB  (sold separately)

 KIT, O'RING PLUG-IN BASE

 KIT, BASE RING INSERT

  SEAT & COVER - BONE

  SEAT & COVER - WHITE

  WATER VALVE w/MOUNTING SCREWS (12VDC)

  ACCESS COVER, WHITE

385311008

385311007

385310969

385310821

385311009

385311002

385311001

385311295

4

7

8

6

5

2

3

1

  KIT, SEAL PLUG IN BASE

  SHAFT/ HALF BALL KIT

  ACCESS COVER, BONE

  CHINA BOWL, WHITE

  CHINA BOWL, BONE

385311006

385311005

PART NUMBERITEM  DESCRIPTION

10

3

2

1

17

18

  MOUNTING KIT - WHITE385310679

385310785   MOUNTING KIT - BONE

  VACUUM BREAKER KIT

385310808

385311026

  KIT, VAC BRK'K SPRAY/PLUGIN BS

385310809   KIT, HAND SPRAY-CHROME

22

385311299  KIT, MTR DRIVE ARM 4300/4400

385310064

8

7

  SPRAY BRACKET CHROME

23

385311131

6

5

4

28

30

11

12

13

14

15

14

25

26

2224
21

19

18
31 17

31

27 20

16

385311003   KIT, CON'TO FLUSH SWITCH

385311291   KIT, FLUSH ASSY 4310

10

11

12

15

16 385311294

19 385311297 KIT, LINKAGE SPRING 4300
4400

385311298  KIT, TERM BLK/WIRING 4300/4400

21

385311018  KIT, PLUG-IN SUPPLY HOSE

24

25

385311300 KIT, MOTOR REP'L 4300
4400 (INC. ITEM 21)

385311301 KIT, OVERRIDE SPRING 4300
4400

26 385311302  KIT, OVERRIDE ASSY 4300/4400

27 385311303 KIT, LINKAGE DRIVE 4300/4400

28

29

29

30

  FLOOR FLANGE ADAPTER KIT (inc. item 26)385311013

9

5

31

385311290  KIT, ROCKER SWITCH-4300

9

385311141

  FLUSH HANDLE WITH SET SCREW, GOLD

  FLUSH HANDLE WITH SET SCREW, CHROME385310962

385310963

  FLUSH HANDLE WITH SET SCREW, NICKEL

385311304  KIT, BASE 4300/4400 COMPLETE32

32

BASE KIT (INC ITEMS 14,16-19,25-27,31)385311293

KIT, MTG BRACKET 4300
4400 (INC. ITEMS 18,19,27,31)

23

35



4

     PARTS LIST:  Toilet, Gravity Model 4410

P/N:  600345149
REV:  10/08

 KIT, MOUNT-TRAVELER-506/806

  KIT, CON'TO L-BOLT/NUTS/WSHR

 KIT, BASE 4310/4410 ASSY (INC. 14-17,23-25,29)

  FLOOR FLANGE 3" SPIGOT  (sold separately)

  FLOOR FLANGE 3" MALE PIPE THREAD  (sold separately)

  FLOOR FLANGE 45° SWIVEL  (sold separately)

385311296

385311292

385311011

385311293

385343765

385345892

385345889

307344653

18

11

12

 KIT, ROTOR SHAFT CAM 4300/4400

  FLOOR FLANGE 3" HUB  (sold separately)

 KIT, O'RING PLUG-IN BASE

 KIT, BASE RING INSERT

  KIT, CON'TO SEAT & LID-BONE

  KIT, CON'TO SEAT & LID-WHT

  WATER VALVE w/MOUNTING SCREWS (12VDC)

  KIT, CON'TO ACCESS C'VR-WHT

 KIT, MTG BRACKET  (INC. 16,17,25,29)

385311008

385311007

385310969

385310821

385311009

385311002

385311001

385311295

4

7

6

5

2

3

1

  KIT, SEAL PLUG IN BASE

  KIT, MO HALFB'L/SHAFT AY-WHT

  KIT, CON'TO ACCESS C'VR-BONE

  KIT, CON'TO BOWL-WHT

  KIT, CON'TO BOWL-BONE

385311006

385311005

PART NUMBERITEM  DESCRIPTION

8

3

2
1

15

16

  KIT, MOUNTING-ECOVAC - WHITE385310679

385310785   KIT, MOUNTING-ECOVAC - BONE

  VACUUM BREAKER KIT

385310808

385311026

  KIT, VAC BRK'K SPRAY/PLUGIN BS

385310809   KIT, HAND SPRAY-CHROME

20

385311299  KIT, MTR DRIVE ARM 4300/4400

385310064

7

6

  SPRAY BRACKET CHROME

21

385311131

5

2628

9

10

11

12

13

12

23

24

2022
19

17

16
29 15

29

25
18

14

385311003   KIT, CON'TO FLUSH SWITCH

8

9

10

13

14 385311294

17 385311297 KIT, LINKAGE SPRING 4300/4400

385311298  KIT, TERM BLK/WIRING 4300/4400

19

385311018  KIT, PLUG-IN SUPPLY HOSE

22

23
385311300  KIT, MOTOR REP'L 4300

4400 (INC. ITEM 19)

385311301 KIT, OVERRIDE SPRING 4300
4400

24 385311302  KIT, OVERRIDE ASSY 4300/4400

25 385311303  KIT, LINKAGE DRIVE 4300/4400

26

27

27

28

  FLOOR FLANGE ADAPTER KIT (INC. 26)385311013

29

385311139 KIT, WALL MT SWITCH-GRAVITY

385311304 KIT, BASE 4300/4400 COMPLETE

30
21

N/A   ACCESS COVER, EBONY

385311598   KIT, CON'TO BOWL-EBONY

385311020   KIT, CON'TO MT'G HARD-CHR

 KIT, BASE 4310/4410 ASSY-EBONY(INC. 14-17,23-25,29)385311599

385311600 KIT, BASE 4300/4400 COMP'T-EBY
30

26

385310971   KIT, MO HALFB'L/SHAFT AY-EBY

385311597   KIT, CON'TO SEAT & CVR-EBONY

18




